As at the LPD, our Directors and key senior management are as follows:

Name Designation

Directors
Datuk Seri Ng Non-Independent Executive Chairman
Datuk Lam Non-Independent Executive Director
Lee Chee Seng Non-Independent Executive Director / Chief Executive Officer
Chan Seng Fatt Independent Non-Executive Director
Ong Soo Chan Independent Non-Executive Director
Phang Sze Fui Independent Non-Executive Director
Zalinah Binti A Hamid Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Lee Chee Seng Chief Executive Officer
Low Weng Cheong Head of Finance
Tan Lea Chin Head of Sales
Ng Hong Haw Head of Business Venture

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Sections 5.1.2, 5.2.2 and
5.4.2 of this Prospectus.

3.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR GROUP

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our
Company before our IPO, after our IPO and after assuming full conversion of the ICPS are as follows:

Name

Nationality /

Place of

Incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO

Assuming full

conversion of the ICPS

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (3) %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Datuk Seri Ng Malaysian 549,177,952 69.34 414,777,952 41.48 549,029,407 46.23

Datuk Lam Malaysian 158,357,679 19.99 100,757,679 10.07 139,469,628 11.74

Lee Chee Seng Malaysian 47,192,369 5.96 47,192,369 4.72 58,728,965 4.95

Promoter

Zafidi Bin Mohamad Malaysian 37,272,000 4.71 37,272,000 3.73 40,272,000 3.39

Notes:
(1) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares, after completion of the Pre-IPO Exercise and

before our IPO.
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.
(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full conversion of the ICPS.

Further details of our Promoters, substantial shareholders and their shareholdings in our Company
are set out in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

17

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

18

3.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

[…]

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

23

4.3.2 Offer for Sale

Concurrent with the Public Issue, our Selling Shareholders will offer 192,000,000 Offer Shares representing approximately 19.20% of our enlarged
number of issued Shares by way of private placement comprising 150,000,000 Offer Shares to Bumiputera investors to be approved by the MITI and
42,000,000 Offer Shares to institutional and selected investors. The Offer Shares to be offered by each Selling Shareholder and their respective
shareholdings in our Company before our IPO, after our IPO and after assuming full conversion of the ICPS are as follows:

Position /
Relationship with
our Group

Shareholdings before
our IPO Offer for Sale

Shareholdings after
our IPO

Shareholdings after
assuming full

conversion of the
ICPS

Name Residential address No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares

(1) %
Before

IPO

(2) %
After

IPO No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (3) %

Datuk Seri
Ng

No. 1, Aman Bali,
Jalan Krian Off Jalan
Ipoh, 51100 Kuala
Lumpur Wilayah
Persekutuan

Promoter,
substantial
shareholder and
Non-Independent
Executive Chairman

549,177,952 69.34 134,400,000 16.97 13.44 414,777,952 41.48 549,029,407 46.23

Datuk Lam No. 79, Jalan Midah
3, Taman Midah,
56000 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan

Promoter,
substantial
shareholder and
Non-Independent
Executive Director

158,357,679 19.99 57,600,000 7.27 5.76 100,757,679 10.07 139,469,628 11.74

Total 707,535,631 89.33 192,000,000 24.24 19.20 515,535,631 51.55 688,499,035 57.97

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares, after completion of the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full conversion of the ICPS.

Based on the IPO Price, the Offer for Sale will raise gross proceeds of approximately RM153.60 million, which will accrue entirely to our Offerors. Our
Offerors will bear all the expenses relating to the Offer for Sale.

23

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

[…]

Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is generally settled on
the 2nd day Market Day following the transaction date.

It is expected that our IPO Shares will not commence trading on Bursa Securities until about 10
Market Days after the close of the Retail Offering. Holders of our Shares will not be able to sell
or otherwise deal in our Shares (except by way of a book-entry transfers to other CDS Accounts
in circumstances which do not involve a change in beneficial ownership) prior to the
commencement of trading on Bursa Securities.

41

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

42

5.1 OUR PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders before our IPO, after our IPO and after assuming full
conversion of the ICPS:

Name Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO

Assuming full conversion

of the ICPS

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (3) %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Datuk Seri Ng Malaysian 549,177,952 69.34 414,777,952 41.48 549,029,407 46.23

Datuk Lam Malaysian 158,357,679 19.99 100,757,679 10.07 139,469,628 11.74

Lee Chee Seng Malaysian 47,192,369 5.96 47,192,369 4.72 58,728,965 4.95

Promoter

Zafidi Bin Mohamad Malaysian 37,272,000 4.71 37,272,000 3.73 40,272,000 3.39

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares after completion of the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full conversion of the ICPS.

Save for our Promoters and substantial shareholders above, there are no other persons who are able to, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally,
exercise control over our Company. As at the LPD, our Promoters and substantial shareholders have the same voting rights and there is no arrangement

[…]

Market of Bursa Securities) of which she was appointed as the Independent Non-
Executive Director in June 2021. She has also been the Independent Non-Executive
Director and the Chairman of the Audit Risk Management Committee of UOB Kay Hian
Securities (M) Sdn. Bhd. since March 2022. In December 2022, she was appointed as
the Independent Non-Executive Director of OMS Group Sdn Bhd and in January 2023 to
UOB Asset Management (Malaysia) Berhad and UOB Islamic Asset Management Sdn
Bhd as their Independent Non-Executive Director. OMS Group Sdn Bhd had
subsequently on 28 March 2023 converted to OMS Group Berhad (currently not listed on
any stock exchange).

She has no familial relationships with our Promoters, substantial shareholders, Directors,
and key senior management of our Group.

Further details of her directorships in other companies are as set out in Section 5.2.4 of
this Prospectus.

5.2.3 Shareholdings of our Directors

The following table sets out the shareholdings of our Directors before our IPO, after our IPO and
after assuming full conversion of the ICPS:

Name

Before our IPO After our IPO

After assuming full

conversion

of the ICPS

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (3) % No. of Shares (4) %

Datuk Seri Ng 549,177,952 69.34 414,777,952 41.48 549,029,407 46.23

Datuk Lam 158,357,679 19.99 100,757,679 10.07 139,469,628 11.74

Lee Chee Seng 47,192,369 5.96 47,192,369 4.72 58,728,965 4.95

Chan Seng Fatt - - # - - - -

Ong Soo Chan - - (2) 100,000 0.01 (2) 100,000 0.01

Phang Sze Fui - - (2) 100,000 0.01 (2) 100,000 0.01

Zalinah Binti A Hamid - - # - - - -

52

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

53

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares after completion of the Pre-IPO Exercise and
before our IPO.

(2) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible Directors.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(4) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full conversion of the ICPS.

#   Our Independent Non-Executive Directors, Chan Seng Fatt and Zalinah Binti A Hamid, have opted

[…]

promoted in January 2019 to Assistant General Manager where his responsibilities
expanded to include acquisition of lands overseas and in January 2021 to General
Manager, Overseas Venture and Asset Under Management. He was then redesignated
as the Head of Business Venture in January 2022, a position he currently holds.

He has no familial relationships with our Promoters, substantial shareholders, Directors
and other key senior management of our Group.

75

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

76

5.4.3 Shareholdings of our key senior management

The direct shareholdings of our key senior management, Lee Chee Seng before our IPO, after our IPO and after assuming full conversion of the ICPS
is set out in Section 5.1.1 of this Prospectus.

The following table sets out the direct shareholdings of our other key senior management, assuming full subscription of Pink Form Shares reserved for
our eligible employees.

Name

Before our IPO After our IPO

Assuming full conversion

of the ICPS

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (3) % No. of Shares (4) %

Low Weng Cheong - - (2) 250,000 0.03 250,000 0.02

Tan Lea Chin - - (2) 350,000 0.04 350,000 0.03

Ng Hong Haw - - (2) 810,000 0.08 810,000 0.07

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO.

(2) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible employees.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(4) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full conversion of the ICPS.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

76

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

Scheme which involved the following which are inter-conditional among each other:

(i) Pre-IPO Exercise

(a) Bonus Issue of Shares

Prior to our IPO, our Company has undertaken a bonus issue of Shares on the
basis of 1,409 Bonus Shares for every existing 125 Shares. The Bonus Issue of
Shares shall be undertaken without any capitalisation from the reserves of our
Company and that the new Shares issued pursuant to the Bonus Issue of Shares
is issued as fully paid Shares at nil consideration.

The Bonus Issue of Shares was undertaken to:

(1) increase the number of issued Shares to facilitate our IPO and Listing;

(2) achieving a more affordable price per Share for our IPO, thus improving
the marketability of our Shares for greater participation by investors; and

(3) enhancing the liquidity of our Shares at the time of our Listing.

Upon completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares, the resultant issued share capital
of our Company is RM62,500,000.00 comprising 767,000,000 Shares where the
shareholding structure of our Company before and after the Bonus Issue of
Shares is as follows:

Shareholders

Before the Bonus Issue
of Shares

After the Bonus Issue of
Shares

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) %

Datuk Seri Ng 44,750,485 71.60 549,177,952 71.60
Datuk Lam 12,903,983 20.65 158,357,679 20.65
Lee Chee Seng 3,845,532 6.15 47,192,369 6.15
Zafidi bin Mohamad 1,000,000 1.60 12,272,000 1.60

Total 62,500,000 100.00 767,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 62,500,000 Shares.

(2) Based on the total number of 767,000,000 Shares.

The Bonus Issue of Shares was completed on 3 May 2023.

118

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

119

(b) Bonus Issue of ICPS

Concurrently with the Bonus Issue of Shares, our Company has undertaken a
bonus issue of ICPS on the basis of 3 ICPS for every 1 existing Share to our
existing shareholders. The Bonus Issue of ICPS shall be undertaken by way of
capitalisation from the reserves of our Company amounting to RM150,000,000.

The purpose of the Bonus Issue of ICPS is to:

(1) reward our Promoters through further participation in our Company;

(2) to reduce cash outlay and conserve cash for future land banking,
expansion plans and our Group’s working capital requirements, details

[…]

(1) Pursuant to our Constitution, an event of transmission means the death,
bankruptcy or insolvency of a shareholder. Upon an event of transmission and
the receipt by our Company of the notification from the person who is entitled to
the relevant shares together with documentary evidence, our Company shall
register the person as our shareholder within sixty (60) days from our receipt of
such notification.

Upon completion of the Bonus Issue of ICPS, the shareholdings of ICPS by our
Promoters is as follows:

No. of ICPS %

Datuk Seri Ng 134,251,455 71.60
Datuk Lam 38,711,949 20.65
Lee Chee Seng 11,536,596 6.15
Zafidi bin Mohamad 3,000,000 1.60

Total 187,500,000 100.00

The Bonus Issue of ICPS was completed on 3 May 2023.

For the avoidance of doubt, the new Shares to be issued pursuant to the
conversion of the ICPS shall be issued as fully paid Shares at nil consideration.
There will be no cash payment upon conversion of the ICPS.

For illustration purposes, upon completion of our IPO, the shareholding structure
of our Group before and after assuming full conversion of the ICPS are as
follows:

Category

After our IPO
Assuming full conversion

of the ICPS

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) %

Promoters 600,000,000 60.00 787,500,000 66.31
Malaysian public and
selected investors

375,000,000 37.50 375,000,000 31.58

Eligible Persons 25,000,000 2.50 25,000,000 2.11

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,187,500,000 100.00

122

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

123

Notes:

(1) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 1,187,500,000 Shares assuming full
conversion of the ICPS.

Please refer to Section 12.16 of this Prospectus on the impact of the ICPS to the
EPS and NA of our Group.

(c) Acquisition

Our Company had entered into a conditional SPA dated 12 September 2022 with
our Promoter namely Zafidi Bin Mohamad, to acquire the remaining 40% equity
interest in NTP World Corporation comprising 2,000,000 ordinary shares for a
purchase consideration of RM20,000,000 satisfied wholly by the issuance of

[…]

willing-seller” basis based on the revalued net asset value of NTP World
Corporation as of 31 March 2022 multiplied by the discount of 61%. The quantum
of discount was agreed between our Company and Zafidi Bin Mohamad after
taking into consideration:

(i) the original cost of investment of Zafidi Bin Mohamad in NTP World
Corporation of RM2,000,000.00;

(ii) the development projects undertaken by NTP World Corporation of
which the development cost was funded entirely by our Company; and

(iii) the opportunity provided to Zafidi Bin Mohamad to monetise his illiquid
shares in NTP World Corporation for liquid and tradable Shares pursuant
to our IPO.

Details of the NTP World Corporation SSA are set out in Section 15.5 of this
Prospectus.

123

Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)Registration No.: 200601034211 (753970-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

124

Upon completion of the Acquisition, the resultant issued share capital of our
Company is RM82,500,000 comprising 792,000,000 Shares where the
shareholding structure of our Company before and after the Acquisition is as
follows:

Shareholders

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) %

Datuk Seri Ng 549,177,952 71.60 549,177,952 69.34
Datuk Lam 158,357,679 20.65 158,357,679 19.99
Lee Chee Seng 47,192,369 6.15 47,192,369 5.96
Zafidi bin Mohamad 12,272,000 1.60 37,272,000 4.71

Total 767,000,000 100.00 792,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 767,000,000 Shares.

(2) Based on the total number of 792,000,000 Shares.

The Acquisition was completed on 11 May 2023 and NTP World Corporation
became a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company. Following the completion of
the Acquisition, our issued share capital increased from 767,000,000 Shares to
792,000,000 Shares.

The new Shares issued pursuant to the Acquisition ranks equally in all respect
of our existing Shares, including voting rights and will be entitled to all rights and
dividends and / or other distributions, the entitlement date of which is subsequent